PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, H.No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street No.8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO Dhandri Kalan, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 2237 of 2021

**Present:-** Shri Gurmej Lal is present on behalf of Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, appellant.

ASI Tarsem Lal-1689/LDH is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Police

Commissioner, Ludhiana.

#### ORDER

Dated: 02.09.2021

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.02.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 23.03.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 17.05.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.** 

Shri Gurmej Lal is present on behalf of Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, appellant and he stated that the sought for information has not been provided by the SPIO till date.

ASI Tarsem Lal, who is present on behalf of the SPIO stated that the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending before the ACP (South), Ludhiana, so the information cannot be provided to the appellant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. He further stated that the reply regarding this has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no.121-FA dated 19.04.2021 and now again vide letter dated 23.08.2021.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.647-D dated 23.08.2021 along with a copy of letter no.121-FA dated 19.04.2021. I have gone through the said letters and the above mentioned facts have been submitted by the SPIO.

As the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending, so the information cannot be provided to the appellant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with the direction to the SPIO that whenever the investigation in the concerned case will be completed, the attested copies of the sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jasbir Singh, S/o Shri Harbans Singh, R/o Village Jalal Khera, P.O. Sular, Distt. Patiala.

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o BDPO, Block Bhunarerhi, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO, Distt. Patiala.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 2240 of 2021

**Present:-** Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is present.

Ms. Nisha, GRS, MANREGA, O/o BDPO, Block Bhunarerhi, Distt. Patiala is

present.

ORDER

Dated: 02.09.2021

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 15.02.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Block Bhunarerhi, Distt. Patiala. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 16.03.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 11.05.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that the appellant has inspected the relevant record and he is satisfied with the inspection and the claimed pages of information will be provided to him on 06.09.2021.

The appellant also stated that he has inspected the relevant record and he is satisfied with the inspection and the respondent has assured to provide the sought for information on 06.09.2021. He further requested to close the case.

So, the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of claimed pages of information be provided to the appellant on 06.09.2021 and compliance report be sent to the Commission. As the appellant stated that he is satisfied with the inspection and he also requested to close the case, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jasbir Singh, S/o Shri Harbans Singh, R/o Village Jalal Khera, P.O. Sular, Distt. Patiala.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o BDPO, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO, Patiala.

.....Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 2241 of 2021

**Present:-** Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is present.

Shri Gurjant Singh, Panchayat Secretary along with Shri Surinder Singh, GRS,

Vs

MANREGA O/o BDPO, Patiala is present.

ORDER

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 15.02.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Patiala. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 16.03.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 11.05.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The appellant stated that the information regarding point nos. 4 to 7 of the RTI application has been provided to him by the SPIO, but the information regarding point nos. 1 to 3 of the RTI application related with MANREGA is still pending.

The respondents stated that the information regarding point nos. 1 to 3 of the RTI application is ready and assured the Commission that the same will be provided to the appellant today itself.

So, the SPIO is directed to provide the attested copies of information regarding point nos. 1 to 3 of the RTI application to the appellant today itself and compliance be sent to the Commission. With this observation the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 02.09.2021

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Gurbax Singh, Editor India's Justice, Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Jalandhar -II.

First Appellate Authority, O/ SDM,
Jalandhar -II.

.....Respondent

#### **Appeal Case No. 1564 of 2021**

Present:-

Shri Gurbax Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Mukesh Kumar, Dealing Clerk (84275-96566) is present on behalf of Ms.

Anju Bala, SPIO-cum-Suptd., O/o SDM, Jalandhar -II.

ORDER

Dated: 02.09.2021

Shri Gurbax Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SDM, Jalandhar –II.

### Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the information regarding the deficiencies was sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no.14/RTI dated 31.08.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.14/RTI dated 31.08.2021 along with a photocopy of postal receipt dated 01.09.2021. I have gone through letter no.14/RTI dated 31.08.2021 vide which point-wise information has been sent to the appellant by the SPIO.

I have gone through the Order dated 13.07.2021 and the appellant was directed that once again the deficiencies in writing be brought to the notice of the SPIO within 2 days and the SPIO was further directed to send the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

In compliance to the Order dated 13.07.2021 the SPIO has sent the information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant vide letter no.14/RTI dated 31.08.2021. Hence the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. I: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@puniabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 3095 of 2020

Vs

**Present:-** Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant is absent.

Dr. Chetna, SPIO-cum-SMO, Gurdaspur is present.

ORDER

Dated: 02.09.2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SMO, Gurdaspur.

### Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Facility.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent SPIO is present and she stated that as was directed vide Order dated 13.07.2021, the appellant has visited the office on 17.08.2021 and he has inspected the relevant record and identified 57 pages of information. She further stated that the attested copies of 57 pages of information were sent to the appellant through speed post on 28.08.2021 and copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 27.08.2012, diarized vide no.19385, which is a copy of letter no.2411 dated 17.08.2012 along with attested copies of information.

The appellant, Shri Nitin Kumar Garg though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he has visited the office of the SPIO on 17.08.2021 and identified the requisite information and then the SPIO has sent him the attested copies of information on 28.08.2021.

As the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the appellant and appellant himself admitted through his e-mail that he has received the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab